CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-097

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO THE INITIAL CONTRACT PRICE WITH BAYWAY GROUP, LLC, RELATED TO JANITORIAL SERVICES AT FOUR LOCATIONS WITHIN THE CITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Lake City, Florida (hereinafter the "City") entered into a *Contract between the City of Lake City, Florida and The Bayway Group, LLC., d/b/a Bayway Services* (hereinafter the "Contract") through City Council Resolution 2022-059; and

WHEREAS, The Bayway Group, LLC., d/b/a Bayway Services (hereinafter "Bayway") has determined a need for an increase in the Contract amount due to additional areas being cleaned, labor wages, and supply increases; and

WHEREAS, the City administration has determined that the requested increase is less than the annual amount of the other three (3) proposals received in response to ITB-014-2022; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the City's best interest to authorize an increase to the initial Contract price with Bayway pursuant to the pricing sheet attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are all true and accurate and are incorporated herein and made a part of this Resolution.

Section 2. The City Administration is authorized to increase the initial Contract price with Bayway pursuant to the pricing sheet attached hereto.

[Remainder of this page left blank intentionally.]

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a meeting of the City Council this ____day of September 2023.

	CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA
	By: Stephen M. Witt, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:
By:Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk	By: Thomas J. Kennon, III, City Attorney